Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
·	Name: RAYNE DEALERSHIP CORPORATION
Calsaway Pool Services, Inc.	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s) 12/14/2009 Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s)	
Additional numbers attached? Yes No	
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1
Name: JANAH & ASSOCIATES P.C.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00
Internal Address:	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 650 Delancey Street, Suite 106	Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: San Francisco	8. Payment Information
State: CA Zip: 94105	
Phone Number: (415) 538-1555	B' A
Fax Number: (415) 538-8380	Deposit Account Number 10-0258
Email Address: jaoffice@janah.com	Authorized User Name JANAH & ASSOCIATES P.C.
9. Signature:	2.4.DEC-2009
Signature	Date
Ashok K, Janah Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 023753 FRAME: 0301 01/07/2010 15:24 4155388380 JANAH & ASSOCIATES PAGE 03/04

ASSIGNMENT FOR APPLICATION FOR PATENT

WHEREAS, CALSAWAY POOL SERVICES, INC., (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), a corporation of the State of Arizona, having its principal place of business at 2933 N. 83rd Street, Scottsdale, Arizona 85251, is the owner of all right, title and interest to the United States patent application identified below:

Title:

MOBILE SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR MINERAL

HARDNESS MANAGEMENT

Serial No.:

11/778,265

Filed:

July 16, 2007

Inventor:

David MORGAN

WHEREAS, RAYNE DEALERSHIP CORPORATION, a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 4635 Ruffner Street, San Diego, California 92111 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in to and under the patent application described above.

FURTHERMORE, for good and valuable consideration in the amount of __\$5,000.00_, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, unto ASSIGNEE, it's successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention identified above, and any United States Patent applications and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries other than the United States together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates and designs which may

1 of 2

be granted for the invention in any country or countries other than the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, it's successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR hereby further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR with communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successor, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR regarding the invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the inventions in all countries all at the ASSIGNEE's expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set out hand and seal this <u>14</u> day of <u>December</u>, 2009.

CALSAWAY POOL SERVICES, INC.

By:

Name: David MORGAN

Title:

President

01/07/2010 15:24 4155388380 JANAH & ASSOCIATES PAGE 01/04

JANAH & ASSOCIATES, PC 650 Delancey Street, Suite 106 San Francisco, California 94107 U.S.A.

VIA FACSIMILE

ATTENTION:

Assignment Recordation Services

FIRM/CO. NAME:

USPTO

FAX NO:

(571) 273-0140

FROM:

Ashok K. Janah/Amy M. Wells

DATE:

January 7, 2010

APPLICATION NO:

11/778,265

OUR REFERENCE NO:

RAYN.1.US

TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES 4 (INCLUDING COVER PAGE)

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES, PLEASE CALL:

BUSINESS PHONE: (415) 538-1555 FACSIMILE NO.: (415) 538-8380

MESSAGE:

Attached please find requests for certified copy of the application and the assignment for the above mentioned case.

Thank you for your attention,

~Amy

RECORDED: 01/07/2010

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The documents accompanying this facsimile transmission contain privileged and confidential information. Do not disclose or discuss this information with anyone other than those identified above. Unauthorized disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you receive this facsimile in error, please notify us by telephone immediately.

> PATENT REEL: 023753 FRAME: 0304